
Important Drinking Water Definitions	
Term	Definition
ppm	ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
NA	NA: not applicable
ND	ND: Not detected
MCLG	MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
TT	TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Variances and Exemptions	Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.
MRDLG	MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MNR	MNR: Monitored Not Regulated
MPL	MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

Water Quality Sampling Results:

Lead and Copper	Sample Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# of Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	0.074	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of residential plumbing.
Lead	2022	0	15	6	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of residential plumbing and public distribution lines; Erosion of natural deposits.

Inorganic Contaminants	Sample Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	2022	0.25	0.25-0.25	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2022	0.1	0.1 - 0.1	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits, Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides.	Sample Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2022	1	0-3.6	0	6	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.

Violation Tables:

Violation			
Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Report	07/01/2022	07/25/2022	The system failed to publish a Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for 2021 within the required time frame. This violation was returned to compliance on 7/25/22 when the CCR was distributed to consumers and sent to the State of Montana DEQ.

Violation			
1,1,1-Trichloroethane			
Some people who drink water containing 1,1,1-trichloroethane in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, nervous system, or circulatory system.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
1,1,2-Trichloroethane			
Some people who drink water containing 1,1,2-trichloroethane in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, nervous system, or circulatory system.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
1,1-Dichloroethylene			
Some people who drink water containing 1,1-dichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene			
Some people who drink water containing 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience changes in their adrenal glands.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
1,2-Dichloroethane			
Some people who drink water containing 1,2-dichloroethane in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
1,2-Dichloropropane			
Some people who drink water containing 1,2-dichloropropane in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Benzene			
Some people who drink water containing benzene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience anemia or a decrease in blood platelets, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Carbon Tetrachloride			
Some people who drink water containing carbon tetrachloride in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver and may have an increased risk of getting cancer			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Chlorobenzene			
Some people who drink water containing chlorobenzene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver or kidneys.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Dichloromethane			
Some people who drink water containing dichloromethane in excess of the MCL over many years could have liver problems and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Ethylbenzene			
Some people who drink water containing ethylbenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver or kidneys.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Styrene			
Some people who drink water containing styrene well in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, kidneys, or circulatory system.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Tetrachloroethylene			
Some people who drink water containing tetrachloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Toluene			
Some people who drink water containing toluene well in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their nervous system, kidneys, or liver.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Trichloroethylene			
Some people who drink water containing trichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Vinyl Chloride			
Some people who drink water containing vinyl chloride in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
Xylenes			
Some people who drink water containing xylenes in excess of the MCL over many years could experience damage to their nervous system.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene			
Some people who drink water containing cis-1,2-dichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
o-Dichlorobenzene			
Some people who drink water containing o-dichlorobenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or circulatory systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
p-Dichlorobenzene			
Some people who drink water containing p-dichlorobenzene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience anemia, damage to their liver, kidneys, or spleen, or changes in their blood.			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

Violation			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene			
Some people who drink water containing trans-1,2-dichloroethylene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver			
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during this period. A sample result has not been received by the State of Montana DEQ so the violation is still outstanding.

New Waiver Program Testing Cycle.

The Community of Cooke City is entering into a new nine-year cycle of testing. The program allows our water system to sample once every 9 years for specific regulated contaminants including: barium, cadmium, chromium, mercury, selenium, and fluoride. Past sampling of these contaminants has shown that they are not present in our water supply or occur in such small amounts that they are not considered a health hazard. This waiver is in effect from 2020 through 2028.

How can I get involved?

The public is welcome to attend monthly Water District Board meetings either in-person or virtually, please check with the District President or Secretary for time, location and on-line connection information.

The Cooke City Water District samples for all regulated contaminants as required by the Department of Environmental Quality.

For more information, contact: Cooke City Water Users Association at 406.333.4551.